
 

 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Cabinet Dyddiad: 

 
11 Mawrth 2013 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824706141 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CABINET, DYDD MAWRTH, 19 MAWRTH 2013 am 
10.00 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A’R CYHOEDD I FYNYCHU RHAN HON Y 
CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN BUDDIANNAU   

 Yr Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw fuddiannau personol neu ragfarnus mewn 
unrhyw fusnes i’w drafod yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys dan Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.   
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 5 - 18) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cabinet a gynhaliwyd ar 19 Chwefror 2013   
(copi’n amgaeëdig). 
 

5 CYDWEITHREDU RHANBARTHOL – GOFALWYR IFANC  (Tudalennau 19 
- 22) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Bobby Feeley, Aelod Arweiniol Gofal 
Cymdeithasol a Gwasanaethau Plant (copi’n amgaeëdig) yn gofyn i’r Cabinet 
gymeradwyo gwaith i’w wneud i ddatblygu cydweithredu 
rhanbarthol/isranbarthol ar gyfer darparu Gwasanaethau Gofalwyr Ifanc. 
 

6 GWASANAETH RHANBARTHOL ARFAETHEDIG CYNLLUNIO RHAG 
ARGYFWNG  (Tudalennau 23 - 64) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd David Smith, Aelod Arweiniol ar gyfer y 
Parth Cyhoeddus (copi’n amgaeëdig) yn argymell bod y Cabinet yn 
mabwysiadu’r cynllun busnes terfynol i sefyd
[...]
P 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Hugh Evans 
Julian Thompson-Hill 
Eryl Williams 
Bobby Feeley 
 

Hugh Irving 
Huw Jones 
Barbara Smith 
David Smith 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin on 
Tuesday, 19 February 2013 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 

 

Councillors Hugh Evans (Chair), Julian Thompson-Hill, Eryl Williams, Bobby Feeley, 
Hugh Irving, David Smith, Huw Jones and Barbara Smith. 
Observers: Councillors J.R. Bartley, J. Butterfield, W.L. Cowie, M.Ll. Davies, J.R. Davies, 
T.R. Hughes, D. Owens, P. Penlington, A. Roberts and D. Simmons. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 

Chief Executive (MM), Corporate Directors: Economic and Community Ambition (RM), 
Customers (HW), Modernisation and Wellbeing (SE), Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (GW), Head of Finance and Assets (PM), Head of Adult and Business Services 
(PG), Head of Community, Marketing and Leisure (JG), Chief Accountant (RW), 
Community Housing Manager (SK), Corporate Communications and Marketing Manager 
(GW), Project Manager NE Hub (JE), Commissioning Officer (CW), Scrutiny Coordinator 
(RE), Carers Co-ordinator (AD) BCU Representative and Administrative Officer (CIW).     
 
The Leader welcomed Councillor Paul Penlington to the meeting. 
 
Councillor E.W. Williams informed Members that a school pupil had received rib injuries 
following a road traffic accident outside Rhyl High School earlier in the day. 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies.   
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any 
business identified to be considered at the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet note there were no declaration of interests. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  

 
No items were raised which in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

4 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 20th March, 2012 were submitted.    
 
RESOLVED:-  that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th January, 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 

Eitem Agenda 4

Tudalen 5



 
5 FINANCIAL UPDATE REPORT  

 
Councillor J. Thompson Hill presented the report which detailed the Council’s 
revenue budget and savings as agreed for 2012/13, as at the end of January 2013.  
It provided a summary update of the Capital Plan, the current financial position of 
the Council and sought approval for recommendations made by the Strategic 
Investment Group. 
 
He explained that the latest revenue budget forecast had been included as 
Appendix 1 and indicated an under spend across service and corporate budgets of 
£631k (£435k last month), which represents a variance of 0.55% across the total 
net budget.  The position for schools forecasts positive net movement on balances 
of £286k on delegated budgets and £161k on non-delegated school budgets.  The 
Housing Revenue Account summary had been included in Appendix 1 for 
information but this was a separate fund and not part of the Council’s main revenue 
budget.   
  
 Appendix 2 provided an update on progress against the savings and pressures 
agreed as part of the 2012/13 budget setting process.  In total, net savings of 
£3.443m had been agreed and £3.102m (90%) have been achieved with £316k 
(9%) classed as in progress and £25k (1%) had been deferred to next year.  The 
deferral related to savings due to printer rationalisation.  The remaining items still 
classed as ‘in progress’ were all considered achievable, but in most required 
analysis of a full year’s activity to properly assess whether the saving measure 
listed had actually been achieved. 
 
Cllr Thompson Hill provided a summary of the following Service Budgets which had 
been detailed in the report:- 
 

• Business P
[...]
ould be included in the yearend report.  
Expenditure to the end of January, 2013 had been £19.4m against an agreed Plan 
of £31.4m.  Last year the final quarter accounted for 43% of the total expenditure 
for the year.  Appendix 3 provided a summary of the current plan and how it had 
been financed.  Appendix 4 provided an overview of major capital projects and 
details of the two schemes proposed for approval by the Strategic Investment 
Group had been outlined in Appendix 5.  The proposed latest Housing Revenue 
Account had been included as a separate item on the Cabinet agenda. 
  
The Chief Accountant provided confirmation that the financial markets remained 
quite volatile which continued to limit investment opportunities.  The Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2013/14-2015/16 would 
be presented to Council for approval on the 26th February, 2013.  Total borrowing 
remained at £134.08m and total investments were £19.2m, and details of risks and 
measures to reduce them had been outlined in the report. 
 
Councillor E.W. Williams provided a brief summary of the major changes to 
education finance with schools being funded directly, through fair funding for 
schools, based on the requirements to deliver education and not on historical basis.  
He felt consideration should be afforded to arranging a social event to discuss the 
implications of the new system and to provide clarification.  
 
In response to questions from the Leader regarding the funding provision for the 
initial feasibility works/detailed design and pre-construction stages to enable formal 
grant approval to be offered by the Welsh Government in respect of Rhyl High 
school and Bodnant Community School, Prestatyn, the HFA explained that the 
design works would be undertaken at risk on the assumption that that funding 
would be provided.  Councillor E.W. Williams highlighted the importance of being 
proactive and having strategic plans in place to proceed with identified projects.  
The Chief Executive expressed the view that Denbighshire had adopted the correct 
approach to the 21st Century Schools Programme.  However, he confirmed that 
there were risks in proceeding with the design works as there were no guarantees 
and only verbal assurances had been received with regard to the provision of 
funding.  Members were informed that the approach had been reviewed by the 
Strategic Investment Group in January, 2013, when approval had been recommend 
for the design works to commence at an estimated cost of £1.8m. 
  

Tudalen 7



During the ensuing discussion, it was:- 
 
RESOLVED - that Cabinet:- 
 
(a) notes the budgets and savings targets for the year, as specified in the report, 
and progress against the agreed budget strategy, and 
(b) agrees to the funding of feasibility works in relation to Rhyl High School and 
Bodnant Community School, Prestatyn in the sum of £1.8 million 
 

6 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  / REVENUE BUDGETS AND CAPITAL 

BUDGETS 2013/14  

 
Councillor H.C. Irving presented the report which sought approval for the Housing 
Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2013/14. 
 
Councillor M.Ll. Davies declared a personal interest as he rented a garage form the 
Council. 
 
Councillor Irving introduced the report and explained that the budget for 2013/14 
would need to be set to conform with the Housing Stock Business Plan (HSBP) 
established when the Council decided to retain its housing stock and fund 
improvements to reach WHQS by the end of 2013 and maintain it until 2041.  The 
latest forecast out-turn had been detailed in Appendix 1 and balances at year end 
had been forecast to be £857,000, an improvement of £17k when compared to the 
December, 2012 forecast out-turn.  The proposed budget for 2013/14 had been 
detailed in Appendix 1.  
 
The Chief Accountant (CA) summarised the process for calculating the budget, 
which had been outlined in the report, and the Final HRA Subsidy Determinations 
were
[...]
e report and informed Members that their concerns regarding Customer 
Services and Communications would be convey to the Head of Customers and 
Education Support. 
 
RESOLVED:- that Cabinet approves the Corporate Communications Strategy and 
associated Action Plan for 2013. 
 

8 NORTH WALES CARERS INFORMATION AND CONSULTATION STRATEGY  

 
Councillor R.L. Feeley presented the report which detailed the implementation of 
the new Carers Strategies (Wales) Measure 2010 (the Carers Measure) as now set 
out in the North Wales Carers Information and Consultation Strategy 2012 – 2015.  
A copy of the Regional Strategy had been included as Appendix 1 to the report.   
 
The Regional Strategy had been approved by Welsh Government (WG) and each 
of the six Local Authorities in North Wales had been required to scrutinise and 
approve the Regional Strategy.  The report outlined how the Regional Strategy 
would address the requirements of the Carers Measure and the Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee had expressed their support the implementation of the 
Strategy.   
 
The Measure, Regulations and Guidance on implementing the Measure had been 
issued to all Local Health Boards and Trusts, and to Social Services (the 
‘designated authorities’) in January 2012, and this was the first time that statutory 
duties in regard to Carers had been placed on Health Authorities in Wales. 
 
The Partnerships Scrutiny Committee had considered a report which outlined the 
requirements of the new Carers Strategies (Wales) Measure 2010, and in particular 
the requirement to publish and implement a regional Information and Consultation 
Strategy for Carers.   
 
The Head of Adult and Business Services (HABS) explained that the Local Health 
Boards had been designated as the ‘lead authority’ in the implementation of the 
Carers Measure Regulations and the North Wales Carers Leads Strategic Group 
(NWCSLG) had been established in 2011 to develop the Regional Strategy.  In 
addition, BCUHB had establi
[...]
n’s Services to identify young carers and ensure a higher level of 
awareness, and confirmed that further work would be undertaken through the 
regional commissioning of services. 
 
The Chief Executive expressed his support for the Strategy and highlighted the 
good partnership working relationship which existed between the BCUHB and 
Denbighshire.   He outlined the legal requirements and highlighted the importance 

Tudalen 13



of making decisions which would increase and strengthen the level of partnership 
working which had already been established. 
 
Following further discussion, it was:- 
 
RESOLVED:- that Cabinet approves the North Wales Carers Information and 
Consultation Strategy, 2012-2015, and the partnership approach with Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board and the third sector in regard to its 
implementation. 
 

9 ETAPE CYMRU CYCLING EVENT 2013  

 
Councillor H.Ll. Jones presented the report which provided details of the Etape 
Cymru closed road cycling event scheduled to take place in the County in 
September, 2013. 
 
The Communities Scrutiny Committee had given an unqualified endorsement to the 
event taking place subject to some concerns being addressed and Cabinet making 
a decision on the proposed Road Closure Orders.  Details of the Etape Cymru 
event, its previous success and benefits to the region, had been summarised in the 
report  
 
Councillor Jones explained that although Denbighshire were not directly involved in 
planning the event, the organisers had stressed that it would be unlikely to proceed 
without the support of both Denbighshire and Wrexham Councils.  The main role for 
Denbighshire would involve facilitating discussions around highways and safety 
issues.  A summary of the concerns relating to certain aspects of the race had been 
included in section 9 of the report, and these were being addressed by the 
organisers.  Denbighshire had continued with its regular communication with 
Human Race, the organisers of Etape
[...]
Group of the North Wales Transport Managers.  

It was explained that work would be undertaken to understand the current levels of 
BSOG support for commercial and supported services, to determine the actual 
levels of funding for the commercial mileage element of the new grant and funding 
levels available to local authorities for supported services.  The Minister had agreed 
the introduction of the new system could take place on a phased basis.  
Regionalisation of the LTSG would proceed as scheduled on the 1st April, 2013 with 
changes to the BSOG being introduced over a 12 months period.  

Councillor Smith confirmed that there was a risk that the new proposals would 
impact on existing bus networks during the transition period and there would 
inevitably be a reduction in the number of commercial services operated across 
North Wales, placing pressure on the supported network.  The level of 
unhypothecated funding allocated by Local Authorities would come under pressure 
as the changes and reduced budget impact on networks.  It was explained that a 
close working relationship between TAITH and the Local Authorities would be 
essential to manage the potential changes. 

The Corporate Director: Economic and Community Ambition informed Members 
that the current TAITH Constitution limited its role to the aims and objectives set out 
on paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 of its Constitution.  It was proposed to amend the 
Constitution by the insertion of the additional objective below into paragraph 3.2 of 

Tudalen 16



the document.  Details of the proposed amendments had been set out in full in 
Appendix 1.  No further changes had been proposed and any additional changes to 
the role of TAITH would require the further approval of the partner Authorities.  In 
reply to a question from Councillor H.C. Irving, it was confirmed that no 
Denbighshire staff had been seconded into TAITH to develop the implementation 
process. 
 
A number of Members highlighted the contribution made by local bus services in 
sustaining rural communities and developing the local economy.  Reference was 
made to the possible negative impact resulting from the withdrawal of services and 
the importance of consultation with the community when considering future service 
provision. 

The report outlined how the decision would contribute to the Corporate Priorities, 
costs and their impact on other services, the consultations process, Chief Finance 
Officer Statement and the risks and steps to reduce them. 

RESOLVED - that Cabinet:- 
 
(a) notes the new arrangements for bus funding to be implemented from the 1st 
April, 2013 following the approval of the bus funding report by the Minister for Local 
Government and Communities. 
(b) approves the proposed amendments to the TAITH Constitution set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report, and 
(c) notes that further work would be progressed to identify new management 
arrangements for the delivery of the new scheme during the initial implementation 
and transitional period for Regional Transport Services Grant. 
 

11 CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Councillor H.H. Evans presented the Cabinet Forward Work Programme.     

 
Members agreed that the following amendments to the Forward Work Programme 
with regard to future scheduled business items:- 
 
- A report on Emergency Planning be included for consideration at the 
meeting on the 19th March, 2013. 
 
- The report on the Adoption of the LDP Steering Group be deferred from the 
meeting on the 19th March, 2013. 
 
- Town and Area Plans report be rescheduled from the 14th May, 2013 to the 
16th April, 2013. 
 
- The numbering of the agenda items for the meeting in June, 2013 be 
amended. 
 
RESOLVED – that, subject to the above, Cabinet receive the Forward Work 
Programme. 
 

PART II - CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 

Tudalen 17



 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
It is recommended in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration  of the 
following item of business because it is likely that exempt information (as defined in 
paragraphs 13 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act) would be disclosed. 
 
12 DENBIGHSHIRE RECYCLING PARK CONTRACT  

 
Councillor D.I. Smith presented the report which detailed the variation to and the 
extension of the Council’s Recycling Park Contract, with CAD Recycling. 
 
In 2009 the Council awarded a seven year contract to CAD Recycling for the 
operation of the Council’s Recycling Parks, with an option to extend the contract by 
a further 3 years.  The contract had been extremely successful in making huge 
improvements across the sites and also managed to greatly reduce the amount of 
waste being landfilled.  
 
The bonus structure had enabled the contractor to be innovative in their approach 
to recycling, and the bonus payments due had been higher than originally 
envisaged at the start of the contract.  To reduce costs the contractor had been 
approached to renegotiate the bonus payment clauses and had agreed to the 
proposed changes to the bonus structure, which would provide savings of £100,000 
per year until the end of the contract in March, 2016.  In agreeing to the variation of 
the bonus payment clauses the contractor had requested that the 3 year extension 
option be invoked.  Given the exceptional performance of the contractor to date, 
and that the variation to the contract would continue to motivate continuous 
improvement, it was recommended that the 3 year extension to the contract be 
granted. 
 
In reply to a question from Councillor J. Thompson-Hill, it was felt that the variation 
would deliver cost efficiencies whilst ensuring that the contractor was still 
incentivised to improve services for the Recycling Park customers.  Details of costs, 
effects on other services, consultations carried out, any possible risks and the 
means of reducing them had been included in the report.  The main 

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin on 
Tuesday, 19 March 2013 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Hugh Evans, Lead and Lead Member for Economic Development; 
Bobby Feeley, Lead Member for Social Care and Children's Services; Hugh Irving, Lead 
Member for Customers and Communities; Huw Jones, Lead Member for Tourism, 
Leisure and Youth; Barbara Smith, Lead Member for Modernising and Performance, 
David Smith, Lead Member for Public Realm, Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for 
Finance and Assets, and Eryl Williams, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Education 
 
Observers:  Councillors Richard Davies, Gwyneth Kensler and Arwel Roberts 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (MM); Corporate Directors: Economic and Community Ambition (RM), 
Customers (HW), Modernising and Wellbeing (SE); Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (RGW); Head of Finance and Assets (PM); Commissioning Officer (RA), and 
Committee Administrator (KEJ) 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor David Smith declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
6 on the Proposed Regional Emergency Planning Service. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 February 2013 were submitted. 
 
Accuracy – Councillor Richard Davies advised that he had been incorrectly 
referred to as ‘J.R. Davies’ instead of ‘R.J. Davies’ within the minutes. 
 
Matters Arising – Page 15 - Item No. 9 Etape Cymru Cycling Event 2013, 
resolution (c) – Councillor Huw Jones agreed to check that the request for local 
members to be regularly updated in relation to concerns raised was being 
progressed. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
February 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 



 
5 YOUNG CARERS REGIONAL COLLABORATION  

 
Councillor Bobby Feeley, Lead Member for Social Care and Children’s Services 
presented the report seeking Cabinet approval for work to be taken forward to 
develop regional/sub-regional collaboration for the provision of Young Carer 
Services across North Wales Authorities and Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board. 
 
Cabinet was provided with some background history to the proposals including the 
statutory responsibilities in relation to Young Carers and the findings of a detailed 
analysis of current contracts and providers.  Based on current usage and delivery 
significant savings and service improvements could be made if a regional contract 
was sought across all six North Wales authorities.  Subject to political approval 
commitment had been confirmed from Conwy, Denbighshire and Wrexham.  Should 
other authorities decline to be part of a regional contract it was proposed to enter 
into a sub-regional contact which would still deliver cost savings and benefits. 
 
The Leader sought clarification regarding cost implications and officers advised that 
a regional contract would require a financial commitment of approximately £300k - 
£350k which would be funded from within current service budgets.  It was believed 
savings could still be made if collaboration proceeded on a sub-regional basis but to 
a lesser extent.  In response to a question from Councillor David Smith it was 
confirmed there would be scope for any authorities who declined to be part of a 
regional contract at this time to join in the future. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approve the work to be taken forward to develop 
regional/sub regional collaboration for the provision of Young Carers Services 
across North Wales Authorities and Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board. 
 

6 PROPOSED REGIONAL EMERGENCY PLANNING SERVICE  
 
[Councillor David Smith declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
6 on the Proposed Regional Emergency Planning Service and left the meeting 
during consideration thereof.] 
 
In the absence of Councillor David Smith, the Leader Councillor Hugh Evans 
presented the report recommending adoption of the final business plan to establish 
a Regional Emergency Planning Service and delegation of authority to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Lead Member to approve the transition 
arrangements.  A summary of the current arrangements together with the final 
business case had been attached to the report. 
 
The development of a business case for a single service had been commissioned 
by the Chief Executives of the six North Wales Local Authorities and had since 
been included in the Local Government Compact.  The report highlighted the 
benefits of establishing a North Wales Regional Service based on a sub-regional 
structure with an officer presence in each authority to ensure local expertise and 
knowledge and local service continuity.  Although cost savings were minimal 
collaboration would provide a more efficient, effective and resilient service and all 



six authorities were being asked to support the recommendation to join.  It was 
proposed that the new service became operational in October 2013. 
 
During the ensuing debate the Leader sought assurances that the risks identified 
within the business case were being well managed and the ability of the service to 
respond to an emergency would not be detrimentally affected during the transition.  
In view of the diversity of the geographical area and risks associated with particular 
areas such as heavy industry and flooding (both coastal and inland), Councillor Eryl 
Williams sought assurances regarding the expertise to deal with the differing needs 
across the two separate hubs identified within the new structure.  He also 
highlighted that compatibility of IT systems was integral to collaborative projects.  
Councillor Huw Jones referred to the different Welsh language policies across local 
authorities and the need for consistency with Denbighshire’s policy of putting Welsh 
before English. 
 
The Corporate Director Economic and Community Ambition responded as follows – 
 

 reported upon the mitigation of the risks identified within the business case 
advising that the service already worked closely with other authorities across the 
region and the implementation phase, which was relatively short, would be 
overseen by an officer group.  In addition the core functions were backroom 
services to the emergency response and therefore the ability to respond to an 
incident would not be affected during the transition  

 the proposal was for a single regional service and Western and Eastern hubs 
had been identified for ease of placing staff within the new structure; there would 
be shared strategies and plans across the whole region to deal with the 
diversification presented across the six areas.  There would also be a dedicated 
officer in Denbighshire to tailor the authority’s emergency response, and 

 acknowledged the importance of IT systems advising that Denbighshire and 
Flintshire already shared an IT system. 

   
Cabinet also discussed governance issues and whilst noting that Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee had examined the proposals in detail a need was highlighted 
for scrutiny during the transitional period and following implementation.  The Chief 
Executive referred to the lack of political appetite for establishing regional scrutiny 
committees and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services reported upon the 
establishment of joint scrutiny committees by agreement as referenced within the 
Local Government Measure.  It was noted that a briefing on the Measure had been 
scheduled for the next Council Briefing meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 
 
(a)  adopts the final business plan to establish a regional Emergency Planning 

Service on the basis set out in paragraph 4.12 of the report; 
 
(b)  delegates authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Lead 

Member to approve the detailed transition arrangements to the new service 
and undertake all necessary tasks to establish the new service, and 

 



 (c)  recommends that the regional service be subject to scrutiny by the 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee both during the transitional phase and 
following full implementation. 

 
7 FINANCE REPORT  

 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report detailing the latest financial 
position and progress against the agreed budget strategy.  He provided a brief 
summary of the Council’s financial position as follows – 
 

 an under spend of £1.1m was forecast across service and corporate budgets 
with the forecast for schools being a positive movement on balances of £306k 
on delegated budgets and £161k on non-delegated budgets 

 £3.418m (99.3%) of agreed savings had been achieved or replaced with £25k 
(0.7%) being deferred to next year 

 highlighted key variances from budgets or savings targets and details of 
individual service budgets, and 

 provided a general update on the Capital Plan and Housing Revenue Account. 
. 
Cabinet took the opportunity to raise questions with Councillor Thompson-Hill and 
the officers who responded as follows – 
 

 clarified the immediate response costs associated with the flooding event in 
November together with on-going and future costs in terms of social services 
support, housing and council tax exemptions 

 elaborated upon the underspend in the Highways and Infrastructure Service and 
plans to fund a temporary post to facilitate the transfer of the harbour 
management function and that of coastal assets facilities to Communications, 
Marketing and Leisure Services 

 provided an update on the workforce efficiencies ballot advising that union 
members had rejected proposals but the turnout had been very low.  Unions 
would be reporting back on their position following discussions with their 
members on the ballot outcome, and 

 Councillor David Smith reported upon progress with the Fleet Review in 
Highways and Environment Services advising that the money set aside may not 
be required. 

 
The Leader congratulated Heads of Services for effectively managing a challenging 
budget leading to underspends within services.  Councillor Eryl Williams advised 
that School Improvement Officers Tony Jones, Ann Jones and Eirwen Vogler would 
be leaving the authority at the end of March and he conveyed his appreciation for 
their hard work and dedication to the Education Service. 
  
RESOLVED that the budget and savings targets for the year and progress against 
the agreed budget strategy be noted. 
 

8 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE STRATEGIC INVESTMENT GROUP  
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report seeking Cabinet’s support of 
projects identified for inclusion in the 2013/14 Capital Plan as recommended by the 



Strategic Investment Group (SIG) and detailed in Appendix 1 to the report.  
Councillor Thompson-Hill guided members through the report and elaborated upon 
the available funding for capital works to be allocated to one-off projects and block 
allocations for on-going programmes of work together with the scoring criteria used 
to appraise projects.  Members were advised of the work of the SIG in reviewing 
bids for allocations together with issues that arose during the bidding process.  
Finally a summary of the recommendations of the SIG was provided together with 
further details of the proposed allocations of capital funding. 
 
Councillor Huw Jones noted the proposal to reduce the contingency built into the 
Capital Plan from £1m to £0.5m.  He referred to the last meeting of the Trustees of 
Corwen Pavilion and queried the funding source should the Council be required to 
make a payment for the land in Trust.  The Head of Finance and Assets advised 
that the matter would be assessed once a definite outcome was known and that 
there were contingencies in both the capital plan and general balances to deal with 
such circumstances. 
 
Councillor Eryl Williams sought assurances regarding the work of the SIG and 
consistency of membership.  Councillor Thompson-Hill advised that the SIG had no 
formal decision making powers and that their recommendations were required to go 
through the usual member process for formal decision.  He confirmed that the 
meeting was regularly attended by its members.  The Leader added that the SIG 
looked in great detail at capital projects and he was confident that their 
recommendations were sound. 

 
RESOLVED that the projects detailed in Appendix 1 to the report for inclusion in the 
2013/14 Capital Plan be supported and recommended to full Council. 
 

9 CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Hugh Evans presented the Cabinet Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.  Councillor Eryl Williams advised of the need to await the outcome of 
the LDP before adoption of the Steering Group and it was agreed to defer that item 
to the May meeting.  It was also agreed to add the regular Finance Report to the 
June meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet’s Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
10 CAPITAL PLAN  

 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the confidential report updating Cabinet 
on the 2012/13 element of the Capital Plan and major projects and seeking 
Cabinet’s recommendation for approval of the future Capital Plan to full Council.  A 



summary of the total plan and how it was financed (Appendix 1); details of the 
actual and planned expenditure by each Head of Service (Appendix 2), and a 
summary of the estimated cost of funding the Corporate Plan (Appendix 3) had 
been attached to the main report. 
 
Councillor Thompson-Hill guided members through the report elaborating upon the 
major projects and latest progress and responded to questions as follows – 
 

 reported upon the timescales to move Ysgol Bro Dyfrdwy to a single site and 
associated funding as part of the wider 21st Century Schools Programme 

 referred to the latest negotiations and finalisation of legalities surrounding the 
relocation of Prestatyn Library and provided assurances that there would be no 
loss of library facilities for any substantial period during that process 

 confirmed that capital receipts normally achieved at or above market valuations, 
and 

 advised that approximately £1.9m had been recommended for schools capital 
maintenance works. 

 
Councillor Eryl Williams reported upon the criteria in order to access 21st Century 
Schools funding and responded to a question from Councillor Arwel Roberts 
regarding progress with the development at Ysgol Glan Clwyd.  With regard to 
capital works he explained the process of prioritising school improvement works in 
general and following schools review in order to improve standards. 
 
RESOLVED that the latest position on the 2012/13 element of the Capital Plan and 
the update on major projects be noted and approval of the future Capital Plan be 
recommended to full Council. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.25 a.m. 
 


